

Case No. 47595-2-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

DJIBRIL DJIGAL,

Appellant,

v.

**QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION OF WASHINGTON,
INC.; AURORA LOAN SERVICES, LLC; MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.; NATIONSTAR
MORTGAGE, LLC; Wilmington Trust Company as Trustee for
Lehman XS Trust Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-6
AND DOES 1-20, INCLUSIVE,**

Respondents.

**THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CASE NO. 13-2-01782-0**

Melissa A. Huelsman, WSBA #30935
Attorney for Appellant Djibril Djigal
Law Offices of Melissa A. Huelsman, P.S.
705 Second Avenue, Suite 601
Seattle, WA 98104
206-447-0103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STANDARD ON REVIEW.....6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

ARGUMENT.....21

A. Significant genuine issues of material fact remain unanswered and there are numerous contradictions in the evidence that precluded summary judgment.....21

B. Mr. Djigal's claims for misrepresentation should advance as she has proven the elements and his damages resulting therefrom.....35

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albice v. Premier Mortg. Svcs. of Wash., Inc., 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	6, 8, 26, 27, 28
Bain v. Metropolitan Mortg. Grp., Inc., 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	passim
Bavand v. OneWest Bank, FSB, 176 Wn. App. 475, 309 P.3d 636 (2013).....	8, 26, 32
Cox v. Helenius, 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985).....	6, 25
Frizzell v. Murray, 170 Wn. App. 420, 283 P.3d 1139 (2012), review granted, 176 Wn.2d 1011 (2013).....	26
Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co., 105 Wn.2d 778, 780, (1986).....	29
Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank, 176 Wn.2d 771, 782, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	passim
Mason v. Mortgage America, 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990).....	30
Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash. 166 Wn.2d 27, 53, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	passim
Rucker v. Novastar Mortg., Inc., 177 Wn.App. 1, 311 P.3d 31, (2013)	8, 26, 31
Sato v. Century 21, 101 Wn.2d 599, 681 P.2d 242 (1984).....	29
Schroeder v. Excelsior Mgmt. Grp., LLC, 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).....	8, 26, 27
State v. Schwab, 103 Wn.2d 542, 558, 693 P.2d 108 (1985) (Dore, J. dissenting).....	31
Talmadge v. Aurora Chrysler Plymouth, Inc., 25 Wn. App. 90, 605 P.2d 1275 (1979).....	30
Udall v. T.D. Escrow Services, Inc., 159 Wn.2d 903, 916, 154 P.3d 882 (2007).....	28
Walker v. QLS, 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716, 724 (2013).....	passim

STATUTES

RCW 61.24.005(2).....	15, 16
RCW 61.24.010(2).....	16, 25
RCW 61.24.010(4).....	16, 24
RCW 61.24.030	36
RCW 61.24.030(7).....	13, 16, 19, 24, 25

RCW 61.24.040	15
RCW 61.24.163	13, 33
